

George Latimer County Executive

WHEREAS, a vacancy exists in the membership of the Westchester County Advisory Council on People with Disabilities, due to the newly created Council:

NOW, THEREFORE, I, George Latimer, County Executive of Westchester County, in accordance with the terms and provisions of the Westchester County Charter, appoint Marni Rabin-Marron, 1640 Overhill Street, Yorktown Heights, New York as a deaf or hard of hearing advocate member of the Westchester County Advisory Council on People with Disabilities, for the term December 31, 2020 to December 31, 2021.

Given under my hand and seal this 31st day of December, 2020.

George Latimer County Executive

Office of the County Executive

Email: CE@westchestergov.com Telephone: (914)995-2900



George Latimer County Executive

December 31, 2020

Ms. Marni Marron 1640 Overhill Street Yorktown Heights, NY10598

Dear Ms. Marron,

It is my pleasure to appoint you to serve as a deaf or hard of hearing advocate member of the Westchester County Advisory Council on People with Disabilities, effective today, Thursday, December 31, 2020, pursuant to Act No. 215-2019 of the laws of Westchester County. This appointment is for a term to expire on December 31, 2021.

Your appointment is subject to confirmation by the Westchester County Board of Legislators, but your service begins immediately. You must complete the attached Oath of Office and file it with the County Clerk prior to the next Advisory Council on People with Disabilities meeting, and provide this office with a copy within 30 days. Please contact the Office for People with Disabilities at (914) 995-2957 for the date, place, and time of the next Advisory Council on People with Disabilities meeting for your participation.

When you have filed your Oath of Office, a Resolution to confirm your appointment will be submitted to the County Board of Legislators. As part of the confirmation process, you may be called before the Board to be interviewed.

Pursuant to Local Law, as a member of a Westchester County Board and/or Commission, you are responsible for adhering to the requirements of our Code of Ethics, which includes the annual filing of a financial disclosure statement with the County Board of Ethics. A financial disclosure form is attached.

Warmest wishes for a successful tenure.

Very Truly Yours,

George Latimer Westchester County Executive

GL/wm

cc: Honorable Board of Legislators Evan Latainer, Director – Office for People with Disabilities Joan McDonald, Director of Operations

Office of the County Executive

Michaelian Office Building 148 Martine Avenue White Plains, New York 10601

Email: ce@westchestergov.com Telephone: (914)995-2900

westchestergov.com

Marni Rabin-Marron is a staunch and life-long advocate for people with disabilities. Deaf since birth, she is thus accustomed to advocating for herself and others. As a result of her own experiences, personal and professional, she is comfortable navigating her own path and empowering others to face their challenges with fresh eyes.

With an 'outside-the-box' approach, she is able to identify problems and creatively generate sound solutions and opportunities for people in all-too-often neglected communities. She intuitively sees the more granular elements of complex problems and uses her skills to build community, inviting others to be part of the solution. Over the course of several decades Rabin-Marron has brought people together both professionally and socially, shining a spotlight on their strengths, thus expanding their vistas and driving goal-based objectives. She is an inspirational leader with a extensive experience in networking for the purpose of helping others realize their vision.

Respected as a credible voice in creating opportunities, Marni worked with both businesses and corporations to sculpt a job description which benefitted them as well as the disabled job seeker, thus creating not only a win-win but also a synergistic outcome.

Marni credits her former supervisor and mentor Richard Manley, past Executive Director for the Westchester County Office for the Disabled, for inspiring her. He indelibly impressed upon her the value of humor as a powerful tool and great deflector to help others feel more comfortable being around a person with a disability.

Marni is active in her community as an activist and organizer and helps others to engage themselves civically through community education. She is a former VP of her School District's PTA. She began her career as a paralegal which sensitized her even further to the challenges disabled people face in the marketplace as clients, and in the workplace as employees. Marni was raised in Yonkers, graduating from The Masters School in Dobbs Ferry before earning her bachelor's degree in Communications from the College at Brockport, State University of New York. Marni lives in Yorktown with her incredible husband, Tom, and their wonderful son, a high school student and Boy Scout.

COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER OATH OF OFFICE For Appointees to County Boards and Commissions	
I, <u>Marni Rabin-Marron</u> do solemnly swear (or aff (Print or Type Name)	irm) that I will support
the constitution of the United States, and the constitution of the State of New York, and that I will faithfully discharge the duties of the office of West. Work Advisory General in and for the	
County of Westchester, according to the best of my ability. Date: $\frac{i}{13}\frac{121}{21}$ Marin Ralling	
(Signature)	
Sworn to and subscribed before me this 13 th day of <u>January</u> , <u>2021</u> . (Signature) <u>Amy Kw-e</u> (Print or Type Name) <u>Notary Publ.c</u> (Title of Official Administering Oath)	AMY KRUSE Notary Public, State of New York No. 01-KHS 642050 Qualified in Westchmain County Commission Expires 9/25/22

Mail original Oath of Office to Office to Andrew Ferris, Office of the County Executive, 148 Martine Ave., Room 916D, White Plains, NY 10601 for filing <u>within thirty (30) days</u> of the commencement of the term of office or the notice of appointment.